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settled in District Nainital (U,P.) under the colonisation scheme were evicted from the land and that since then no allotment has been made to them.

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shii J. K. Bhonsle) x No displaced person who had been resettled by Government under the colonisation scheme in Nainital Distria (U. P.) has been evicted from land. Some displaced persons \̂ho had occupied these lands on their own, are however, being treated by the U. P. Goverrunent as trespassers and eviaed.

N. E. F, A.

1469. Shri Krishnacharya Joihi :
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state :

(a) whether Communication Flights are still continuing in North East Frontier Agency area ^̂here there are no other communication facilities ; and

(b) the expenditure incurred on such flights ?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) and (b). Yes. The estimated expenditure is Rs. 6,450.000 for the year ended 31st March,  1956.

N, E. F. A,

1470. Shri Krishaacharya Joshi: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state ;

(a) whether Poll Taxes are levied on the people of North East Frontier Agency area ; and

(b) if so. the total amount collected during 1955-56 ?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru) t (a) and (b). Full information has not yet been received. It is b:ing colleaed. We are informed, however, that in the Siang frontier division a suih of Rs. 840/- was collected during I955“56.
No collection vas made in Kameng, Tuensang and Lohit frontier divisions.
A reply has not yet been received from two other divisions.
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Targets of Irrigation and Power

1472. Shri L. N. /Viishra : Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state the psrcent̂ e of targets of the First Five Year Plan achieve i in Irrigation and Power ?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi) : In the first plan period, 83 per cent of the target under ‘irrigation' was achieved. The achievement for ‘power* projects is 77 per cent of the target.

Export Promotion Council for Mineral Ores

1473. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : Will the Minister of Commerce and Gĉn-
sumer Industries be pleased to state whether Government propose to set up Export Promotion Council for mineral ore ?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply and Commerce and Consumer Industries (Sardar Swaran
Singh) : No, Sir.

Second Five Year Plan fThakur Jugal Kishore Sinhai
*̂ **\Babu Ramnarayan Singh*

Will the Minister of Planning, be pleased to state the break-up of the amounts District-wise that are going to be spent in the Second Year Five Plan in Biĥ with particttlsrs of the Schemes ?

